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‘Re: J.G.L. Poulson ~ A Banlarupt, Granada_;u 

Television Limited Ats Ir. R Faudling

We thank you for your letter of the 17th larch, Ve are at crossed Turposec.
We shall not disguise the fact that we were annoyed to discover that whilst we |
were relying on Counsel to agree the final Order with the other Counsel concarned, )
" you had made an approach to the Court without reference to us. Nr. David Graham of .
- Counsel gave the writer his personal assurance that despite all that was paid it was
. not he who was the occasion of the delay and that he had done his best to expedite
" matters. e hope that we have made quite clear to you the occasion of our displensure
" for what that is worth and should not this be the end of the matter? R

e cannot have made ourselves clear. There is a cormittment falling upon the -

" well have been dealt with by now but there was an unexpected delay outside our control.

“31 Ye are satisfied that we are dealing quite properly with this situation
be mistaken in this regard well then in due course you will know how we should be

 dealt with.

_ tie ‘hope to be in a position-tb proceed some time during the week commenéing the
'5th April but we can make no promises. These delays are not occasioned by any pretext -

. or lack of faith on our part or on the part of our client, and whilst you are ouite -
entitled to remind us of our public duty and our obligation to_assist_in the;gdm}histfj

. ration of justice, it was not mecessarye ... . RN

o

fWﬂuld:you

f6llowing questions in order to assist usi-

Flease mmwor e

-f“Cdntinﬁed ,;},

. writer.and. 1t really does preclude us from dealing with your requirements. It misht =

and should we .-

B SERr

v et

e T




oL

Have you pressed Oswald Hickson Collier & Co to giveftheir'Uﬁdef%ékihg‘f5?*

“f to the Court? -~ . . - ' R B T

I Are we at liberty to produce your list of documents to Oswald Fickson .
i Collier & Co should we ever think it necessary? ‘ o :

4

1/ Is there any good reason why you should not discuss the 109 reports.
+ - { with us now, for here we are faced with a matter of urgency, and o are " o
~.#we you, of course, if this discovery is urgent. Tou are concerncd to hasten’
% Mp. Bendall's authority for access to the Company's files, ilow these '
109 reports are based upon what we suppose to be a most scrwpulous
examination of.each'and every file and the Company's books of account, "
There can be no better source for identifying letters and documents of . .
a particular relevance than the 109 reportis which were prépared by the - = -
two inspectors with the assistance of a very large and expert sialf of
! the Departmont of Trade with resources far beyond those availnable in
"thope officon. The production of these reports thon would very much
nid yorr purpose. We have hoen denied them. e do nol know why, You
may have nccess to them. Certainly it seems to us -that theipr production .
would be in the public interest and could be used in connection with the . .
administration of justice in exactly the same way as the information = . .
which you demand from us. Why then delay your concern vith them, 'We do.
not understand you. : L S e

B ¥

Do you agree that correspondence and other documents passing between this
firm, our client, ¥r. Maudling and his Solicitors should, if they are
relevant, be produced by his present Solicitors in the normal course of
discovery in these legal proceedings. ' - S

. " Yon quite misunderstand the position with regard to lMr. Hancock's diaries. Thay

.. are better described as diarﬂes’kept bv lMr. Hancock during the course of his employment
by lir. Toulsor and for no other purpose and Fir. Hancock and others have conceded that

~ the diaries which we had produced are the property of the Trustee and those diaries of

“ his and the diaries of others which were not kept for the purposes rentioned above

~'were retained by the individuals concerned and - are not in the Trustee's nos5ession. - o

" Your comments then are without justification and if you doubt the position you must -
not hesitate. to commmnicate with the Solicitors who act on behalf of the parties i

concerned., : ' : o Lo St

You know that we do not understand what is ursent about your requests. FPlease’
'do not simply refer us to. previous correspondence. Do us thg courtesy of explaining - .
1% %o us now. In particuler, we would be obliged if You}“?ﬂlﬁ???llﬁjus‘“hy the 109

. veports are less urgent than the other documentss

-
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e hnve reported to our cllent and to the Court the exqct c1rcum?11ncesfof the
writer's commitiments which preclude him from dealing with this matter for the time
_ being. ‘'Je are not in a position to dimeuss thom with you. The delay should not be
more than A week or so. HMeanwhile you will have to wait. The present ros sition.
exlsts so far as our client is concerned by way of our advice and we accept full
responsibility. There is no doubt but that your letter is critical of ws mnd e .
have thought it best then 1o invite our client to reconsider our contlnued emnloynent
in this regard if the delaya of which you cOmplain 1nsofar a8 ve have,oc0331oneﬁ them
are really a matter for significant crztlclsm.

4 thtle Begex Street
Strand R :
_Londpn_wczg 3ED'




CONTINUATION SHEXT. -

of Johm Garlick Llewellyn Poulson, heard at Wakefield County Court on June 13th,
July 3rd, Auzust lst, August 7th 1972." See top of page 25. We know that the
transcripts were not made available to the Sunday Times by the Trustee. We know

that the Court declined the. request of a number of newspavers for access to the
transeripts. We know that the shorthand writer is bound by his oath to provide
transcripts only as the Court shall direct and you now know that the ‘transcripts

~ are provided entirely at the cost of the Bankrupt's estate and his Creditors and

_ you may wish to confirm the procedure and the Department of Trade will assure
you that the transcripts of public examinations are prepared entirely at the cost
of the Creditors, ouite unlike the transcripis of the evidence teken in other Couris
with which you are no doubt familiar., We await your further comments,

With regard to The Times and lir, Tendler, we realise that there will be no
further interest in the interim dividend but if there are any other matters of
concern to the newspaper in the future you know what arrangements would be
convenient to the Trustee and the Liquidator. We are not sure whether there is any
useful purpose in distinguishing beiween an approach direct to our clients as
opposed to an approach to their Agents but at least our correspondence will have

~ served the purpose of making it clear that all communications to our clients'
. Agents must be with their authority. On the matter of publicity you_%re quite
right. Our client Mr, Priestley studiously avoided it until the 14th December and’

nowhere will you find him identified in reports by the media. On the 14th Decembar -

‘he was most clearly identif'ied in terms which we shall not repeat. This report in.
* the Sunday Times was followed by the approach by MNr. Tendler and our ‘client did not

. then understand the position. He now kmows of the separate paths taken by the two

o newspapers as explained by you., We know that the Staff of The Times read the
Guardian and hitherto both Mr. Priestley and ourselves had thought that they read.
the Sunday Times but it seems not and this we have explained to our cllent.._~

"~ We await hearlng from‘you as a matter of Uurgency.

- Yours faithfully L '}ﬂ

A.C. Whitaker, Esq.
The Timés Newspapers lelted
Legal Department
P,0. Box Ho. 7
. New Printing House Square
.Gray's Inn Road
London WC1X SEZ

P.S. We enclose herewith cbpies of this letter for the Editor of each newspaper

T R T 1
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Lie Ge Yarley, E6qey g
Houss of Sommons, :

i‘__k:-;m- Mre ‘»'a'x_‘ley. RPN )
- U neriyire 7

T thank ynu'forcyéur-igttér

: 1 am rloing all l ean to L.elp the woslmen in 't";is 'nr\tter, but I an-
Caure you will readily npnrocnte that iguidations u‘»mal.}.y give rips:to. u#;yj
tecanical end legal problesss @ This particular cesa is wmade more 4i7 ﬂcu.lt
Ty the faect that fr. ‘-‘-mifth and his other divecter ayas . cospletely opposed &.o
© mach other. 0. Smith in fact whaits 54 o oocupy part of the Company JNQ‘!J.-K."'
‘and 1 have told him €hmb- Lihawe 1o ohjection pv'ovu.lead e can”make that Mobeesary -
‘.rfannemnnt-s with the .mf: Cc:r*ruv\&mm.te -..‘:.th wyduty o thm Crgditnrz, tohy
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J. Priestlev lisq.,

Messre Porpleton and Arplpby,
Y% Oueren  Street, . L

Near Mr. Priestley,

B understand that you have been put in
charge of the arvairs of Lerbyshire Tippers Ltd.,
whe have a base 1h my congtituency-at Staveley.

‘Mr. $. 5. Swith, a director of the firm,
hes een 1p touch with me and says he can Vind:

‘wioerk for 1% of the men 1f he is given the

. _go=~ahead to use adjacent rremises, -

Iin view of 1ihe high level of unemplovment
i the (hesterfield area. - if you can help
Comr, Suith te find wurk jor ithese men, 1 would be
".most grafeful.? g ‘ o ' e

i
i
'
|

Yours sincerely,:




TIMES NEWSPAPERS LIMITED

Mmm&ﬁhPOBmm?Nwﬁmmem&mm
Gray's Inn Road, London WCIX 8EZ :
Telephone 01-837 1234 Telex 264971 Registered no. 894646 England '
Your ref WDS/IM

Messrs. R.C. Moorhouse & Co.,

- Solicitors,

 Protection House,

16 & 17 East Parade, - o -
Leeds, LS1 28R C .-1st March, 1976

Dear Sirs,
J.G.L. Poulson - In Bankruptcy; TIan Pinkerton:
{Grain Merchants) Ltd. & Fal Engineering Co. Ltd.

I have your letter of 25th February and enclosure.

T have passed copies to Mr., Tendler of The Times and to,ﬂ¢

the Editor of The Sunday Times Business News. So far as

. Mr. Tendler is concerned, he is naturally grateful for the

information about the progress of the Poulson bankruptcy
and has taken note of it. Since your letter arrived by

.second post the day after that on which substantially the

same information had‘appeared in The Guardian, vou will

"underdand why we did 'not use it. While this was naturally

something of a disappointment, we do of course appre01ate
that you had your prlor obligation to fulfil.

Having "done everythlng in thelr power to avoid

:'publlclty" (paragraph four of your letter of 13th February)

I would have thought . K that Mr. Priestley and Mr. Bendall
would have felt moretpleased than astonished that the
camouflage of their identity had remained unpenetrated by
The Times for so long. Be that as it may, I hope the

-, position is now clear - there has never, as far as I know,

been any direct approach by The Times to Mr, Priestley or

- Mr. Bendall as suggested in your letter of 11th February: -
~apart from our recent meeting and correspondence, contact

throughout has been between Mr. Tendler and your Mr.
Simpson, in Tact actlng on behalf of Mr, Prlestley and
Mr. Bendall. ’

So Tar as the "official report" relating to the Fal-
Engineering liquidation is concerned, I understand from
Mr., Colin Simpson that we are concerned with an address
by the O0fficial Receiver, in his capacity as provisional

" liquidator of the company, to a meeting of creditors in

Plymouth on 30th September 1975. I am given to-understandii

2/....




. _.2_

that it may be a misnomer to refer to it as an "official

. report" as such; and if confusion has arisen through my own
. or Mr, Colin Simpson's use of that term, I would naturally

wish to apologize, I am told that your Mr. Simpson was
present at that creditors?! meeting and that he did, in
fact, address it himself. The notes and observations
which formed the Official Receiverl's address will, I
understand, be added to the statement of affairs once
this has been sworng when that has happened, it will be
available to credltors and contributories and a copy will
go into the company‘s file at Companies House,

So far as the Colour Magazine of 24th September 1972
is concerned, I need only say that it is not and never has
been the practlce of The Sunday Times to reveal its sources
of information. Quite apart from that, there is no
property in information as such and I have always. taken
.. the view that there is no copyright in a transcript of’
‘Court proceedings.whiéh could restrict its reproduction
‘elsewhere. There is ho question of our making any payment

“to the Trustee, eithér as a matter of obligation or other- .

wise.

Yours faithfully,

c”‘”’ do Ve
e

Aniony Whitaker,
Legal Manager.,
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= J. M. PICKARD, M A.
' M. G. C. MOORHOUSE o ’ LEEDS LS]. 2BR
N. P. DicrksaonN e ’
TELEPHONE: 42834 (9 LINES!
S.T. D. PREFIX O532
s/ : _ - Harch 1lth 1976

Dear lMr. Hunter

Re: J.G.L. Poulson - In Bankruptey, J.H. Triestley
and The Sunday Times

T enclose herewith my last o lebters to ir, Yhitaker of Times Iewspaners
Limited together in particular with a cony of the letter from the Chief Constable
of Derbyshire which I forwarded to him. I would invite your consideration of the
contents of this letter.

I remain very concerned. Ieanwhile, there have been significant develomnsnis
in the PoulSOn Banlcruptey. The final cutcome of these develorpmenis will not clarify
for some wesks but they have my atten ulon urd aulue soon I hope 0o have the benefit
of & ceonsuliation on what I pray will be inal phase of the administiration of
the gaamrupt s estate. :

Hith ind regards,

Yours sincerely

Mr, Muir Hunter, Q.C.

% Paper Buildings .
Tenple E ;
London E.C.4. o ; .

Tkt
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Qﬂ ﬁ\é Y ‘Derbyshire Constabulary .
3 V; =\ Constabulary Headquarters

Butterlay Hall . i
Ripley Derby Yo T
|DES 3RS Sl :

Telephone 0773 3551
© Telex 37667

ourret CID/G/B/76 . .
'-‘:".VO‘UI'I'Bf_ o
g Cteext 207 S ST o
' . _ by, o
‘3rd March, 1976 e

~ Dear Sir,

© Confirming the telecphone conversation between .
.+ yourself and my Assistant (Operations), Mr. L. T. Bowers,
.~ no complaint concerning Mr. Priestley had becn received
.+ by my Fraud Squad at the dates the articles appeared in =~
' the Sumday Times of l4th and 21st December, 1975, -~

" Yours faithfully, =

Chief Constable

'+ Ba De Armatys, Esqe,

:." Ashington, Denton & Co.y
- Solicitors, R

Ceritury llouse, P S S

B4 Queen Street, - . . . S A

Sheffielde o . S

81 2D W -

.Atlm‘ ' : :
to be sddrrised Lo the Chief Comtable
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R.C.MOORHOUSE
SIMPSON

Ww. D.

C. WaRD, LL.B.
J. M, PIgkarD, MA.
M. G.

C. MOORHOUSE
N. P. D1ic®soN

Dear Mr. Hunter

for your information.

¥Mr, Muir Hunter, Q.C.

Protection House.
16 & 17, East Parade,
LEEDS, 1s1 2BR.

March 2nd 1976

Re: The Times and The Sundsy Times

I enclose copies of my further correspondence with Times Newspapers Limited

3 Paper Buildings

Temple

Tandan

B OA

I will keep you informed.

Yours faithfully
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wps/mi . . larch 24th 1976

e

Dear Hf; Graham
. I think it might be-helpfﬁl if T were to send you a copy of the letfef .
circulated to Creditors in the Liquidation of Tan Pinkerton (Grain Merchants)f

- Limited for your file relating to the Sunday Times cannot be complete without

this.

“his letter, you will dee, was despatched on the 6th Pebruary and to it

was atlached a covy of the Article which appeared in the Sunday Timés_oﬂ_the_i_

14th December 1975. Ko reference was made to the second Article.

{m the 30%h January 1976 Mr. Colin Simpson, in a conversation with Jr. .
Turner 2 Solicitor of Birminghem, indicated to him that the Sunday Times were'
investirating complaints in the Liquidation of Ian Pinkerton (Grain Merchants) A
Limited., You will see that this conversation took place some days before the . -
circular letter was sent out. ' : ' R

Mr. Priestley the Liguidator of Pinkertons had already insfructed us, in
his capacity as Trustee in Bankruptcy of Poulson, that we were to investisate
any complaints levelled against him. Ye were to do this objectively and without

TT"regard to his-personal position for the purpose ofi-

{(a) Reporting to the Court, and if appropriate tq'Credito:s, and
(b) The rectification of any justifiable complaint.

We had, of course, already revoried to the Court and you are aware 'of our
correspondence vith the Sunday Times. Exactly the same position applies in the. |

“Prost Group and we also, for the sake of convenience, indicated that we were

prepared to act as a line of communication with Mr. Priestley in his professional
capacity in commection with .any other complaints in any other case whether or not
we vere acting. It was thought most undesireable that complainis should be
discussed with people such as Ir. Turner if they were not involved. In the eveni,
so fsr as we can tell, there are no other complaints of any kind whatsoever,:

Cohtinued;....




CEOVEEIUATION RridET : ) e o o : R ’ '

© e eireular letter was not despatched to every Creditor. Indeed, nc

circular letter was sent to Thornby Grain Limited of which Company Fr. iriestley.

is the Dinuidator and Hr. Weaver of Peat, Faraicl, Hitchell is the Receiver ang .
until T met ir. Colin Simpson at his reaquest on 17th Tehruary, I had no idea that
this meeting had been convened. Iir., Simpson simply said that there was to be a
meeting on Tuesday the'24th_?ebruary and that the rurpose was to consider a "rip
of f" carried out with the expertise of Poppleton & Appleby and to set kr. Prieatley .
removed as Liauidator. : ' o : R

. 'Ve were actually in communication with one firm of Solicitors acting Tor a
Oreditor who had asked us to exnlain the contents of the sunday Times Article.
Teither thev nor anyone else told us of this leeting of Creditors althoush we
understand that at least one professional man known to us indicated that he wonld
have nothinz to do with it. | Fortunately e were able io make contact with a '
Solicitor scting for a Creditor who had a very high respect indeed for lir. Friestley

and. sfter we had contacted him he not only told us the correct date and place of the

‘meeting but he indicated that he was resolved to attend the meeting on behalf of = -
nis elient to obtain a clear understanding of what it was all about. Fortunately

he is o partner in an eminent firm of London Solicitors so that it was convenient

for him to attend.

"o are also enclosing you will see a copy of a letler written by lir, Priestley

+5 the Committee of Inspection the moment he was aware of this meeting and there is -

also abbtached Iir. Priestley's report on the reeting which steaks for itself. - ©

' e s : NI P A
You mey have seen that Mr, Bryan Armviiss is now acting for Hr. Tridgstley in .

his personal capacity. Unfortumately, it was noi convenient for Mr. Cooke to
atbend this Meeting of Gneditbrs but anparently there was only an articled clerk
available and it was felt that Mr. Priestley should be represented in all the

- gircumshances. T e e S S

: in a telephone conversation lr. Trior did sugzest that Mr. Priestley had no
right ot all to be vresent at-the meeting. However, in the event, we were not
prevenied from joining this meeting which opened by ¥r., Prior the Chairman asking me
to advise whether the meeting was privileged. I advised that I did not think it
was., Fr. Aemystiss who had attended at very short notice was introduced to the
meeting,  Fr. Prior then resd . out the last part of the second Article in the Sunday
Pimes. ‘There then Followed a discussion about matters vhich are not the cubject of

any complaint and the report which was agreed by ¥r. Prior before it was despatched . =

indicates what happened.

Tou may think it very fortunate indeed that we did not attend the meeting on
Tuesdar the 24th as suggested by MMr. Colin Simpson and we shall always be grateful
for the courtesy of the partner in Withers who was concerned to see that there was
at least some attempt to follow the rules of natural justiced B B

" Continued'...,;'




L Eae TR LAY

*

~ “he only outstandin~ matber is fhat of the Trost Group or Fal Fngineering.
Lim{ted.y,ﬁr. Vellet of Counsel advized Hr. Priestley, on our instrictions, and
T thirk you will find, if confirmation be necesanry, that every conceivable
attempt was made in writing to ascertain the mirnose of the Fetitioning Oreditor
and the nature of any complaint he misht have. MHr, Triestley, through us, made
it abundantly clear that he would resign and lir. Chiid his co-Linudidator would
résizn if only they could be told why. To this day no one Xnows what objection -
" the Petitioning Creditor takes to Hr. Priestley or Ir. Child, Incidentally, the
Sunday Times are not interested in lir, Child apparently, Since then we have '

been aslked to deal with an'Officia1 Repbrt-which does not exist and an adiress by B
the Official Receiver at the first lieeting of Creditors which has never been, we R

understand, put into a written report as yet and which, as we recollest it, defies
any sort of comment, ' : . ' -

, The turbulence in Pinkertons which seems to have been completely without
foundation and all these communications with Times Yewsvaners Limited have been’
very time consuming and they have served no positive murpose except to "cool the
situation" by preventing any further Articles %o date. I have not the shadow of

s doubt but that had there been any further Articles there would have been far
more turbulence and unpleasantness in the case of the Bankrupicy and ]'..iquir&a*l:j.cms.-}\“i
with which we are concerned and, of course, others and far worse then we have '
‘ever excerienced hitherto. Tt is true that I have been oblized to express nyself

- with force and I hope with clarity and I shall accept, of course, that as usual
the tone snd style of my communicaiions leaves-a greas deal %o be desired, but,
‘after =11, the style . and tone was set by the article in the Sunday Times znd the

+ letter written by lir. Prior. In comparison with which T think I can -
by my own letters are most courieous and kind,’ I :

cireis
safely

“'nov enclose a copy of the letter from Times Newspapers Limited of the 13th - .
‘Harch, tpeether with a copy of my reply of even date., WNow I hope that my last SRR
lettor will draw Lo a conclusion the present phase of my relationship with Times .~ 3
HewsPa;érs Limited, Certainly it brings about the situation yhich T hoped to .. " - ¥
“achieve when T started this recent correspondence and Tor the moment amyway I am . o i
content. I think it would be as well however if I were to set out in this letter - E
the guidelines for dealing with the press which were agreed so long ago againss = 3
the background of my dealings with the Sunday Times, which newspaver has occasioned'- : ;
me so rmuch trouble in the past. ' - . S R ;!

T think we all realised very early in the Poulson case . that we should all
have to learn to deal with the media and at the same time we had to maintain that =
confidentiality which was absolutely vital to our negqtigtions with many parties, -

R




CONTINVATION SHERT

?r Priestley hos had to bear the consequences of this breakdown in communic-
ation with the Sunday Times with foroltude. "He has been put to = cnnujmeruoleterﬂnnﬁl
‘expenditire so far in excess of £1,500 and some- of those conesrned hove not vet

delivered their fee notes but,what is much more important is the breakdown of the -
- relationship which was for the benefit of Mr. Poulson's Creditors. I am qure-you/
will arree that no risks of any kind'must be taken in the future, The hereic day
the Doulson case are over but the case itself continues and may do-so Tor some
time. T am warhed by various sources thct tnefg\ls likely fo be a great deal more
:rub11c1tJ. I was obliged, of course, to break sore of our rulew wauh the anchester‘
Guarﬁlan but in all the 01rcum5uances this Was un1v01dajle. : S

I look forward very much to our consultablon on the BISo uarch 'Yqu'will know. . -
how much;ﬁhe continued r*upport of uounsel w111 mean to mr. Prie stley and myself,. ' = ¢

dlth kind regards,'

T remain;

Yours sincerely

D. Graham, Esq. LT e o I .
3 Paper Buildings . o ‘ ' o

- Teaple

London B,C.4."°




Wa' enclose two copies of this letter so that each Zditor might refer Lo the

A

whole file whenever appropyriate. We also enclose a couy of the cireular letter to

Creditors in Pinkertons for your file.

Tours sincerely

A,C, ¥hitaker, Bso.

Legal Depariment

Times Hewsvravers Limited-
New Printing House Square
Gray's Tin Road o
London 01X 8RZ

3
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DS/ T March 25th 1976

Degr ir. Hunter

Re: J.G.L. Poulson - In Bankruptev

T enclose further correspondence with the Sunday Times, I hope that this
latest phase of our relationship with this Fewspaper is drawing to a close and that
one cen hope for better things. Certainly a position has been reached which I had
hoped %o achieve and T must hove for the best.

T am also enclosing a copy of a rather long letter to Fr, David Graham. T
hesitate to weary you with all this but I think it might help to get things into
heir proper perspective. ;

I remain,

With kind regards,

Yours most sincerely

Fr, Muir Hunter, Q.C.
3 Paper Buildings
Temple

London E.C.4.
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TIMES NEWSDAPERS LIMITED

mewmeOBmm7Nmemem&mm 3

Gray's Inn Road, London WCIX 8EZ - e

Telephone 01- 837 1234 Te!ex 26497! Regzslered no. 894646 Eng!and :

" Your ref: WDS/IM . .:'f _.3¥ :'.:.18th‘March,;1976f_;

Messrs. Re Ce Moorhouse & Co.,

_ Soliecitors,

- Protection House,
16/17 East Parade, - S R
Leeds LS1 2BR S o RS A

. Dear Sirs,
Re: J.G.L. Poulson ~ In bankruptcy;

Pinkerton (Grain Merchants) Ltd &
FAL Engineering Ltd,

'T have your letter of 16th March and enclosures. .
I have passed one of these to the Editor of The Sunday
Times Business News. I am no longer passing copies
~of this correspondence to the Editor of The Times as
I do not consider he needs to be troubled with it.

I hope I have correctly construed your first two .
paragraphs to mean that you are not suggestlng we have
acted in bad faith. .

'1 .
So far as FAL Engineering is concerned, I said’

“that Mr. Colin Simpson would seek Mr. Desmond Simpson's:
and Mr. Priestley's comments when he had completed his - o
enquiries. You would not, I imagine, wish him to make =~

. an approach only’ half—prepared-

I have noted what you say about the results of your
‘enquiries into the complaints referred to in our piece

of 14th December, and we shall make our own investigations

in due course, I am glad to note what I believe to be
your acceptance that The Sunday Times has not been a

party to any subterfuge to mislead Mr. Prlestley, elther f 

deliberately or at all.

So far as The Sunday Times Colour Magazine'piece“ié

—r—o__._concerned, I have already made our position clear.. Your o

views about our rlght to publish what appeared are a j 
mattar for you. . '

Youiys sinceérely

Leyal Manager.

|
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N. P. DicrhsonN

TELEPHONE: 42831 (o LNes) T b
S.T. D. PREFIX 0532 - ' : ‘

Cws/m .. Farch16th 1976

- Dear Sirs

LT
i

“Ret JuGoln Poulson - In Bankruptey, lan Plnkerton.:
(Graln Merchants) Ltd & Fal Engineering Co Lid,.

"We.ha#e your letter of the 9th March and enclosure.

We must make it quite clear to you that if ever we were obliged, in the course
of our duties, to level a charge of bad faith sgainst your Company and your newspapers,
we should do so in exact terms, 1eav1ng no room for mlsunderstandlng :

We have managed to annoy you now on at least two occas;ons. Perhans because we
. are unfamiliar with the world of Journallsm and lack understanding,  You must tell us
* then what your approach, the approach of the Editor of the Sunday Times, and that of .
" the Editor of The Times would.be if ever we were under a duly to level a charge or say B
“anything unpalatable to you and what exactly would the consequences of a change of '
“approach be to Mr, Priestley and Iir. Desmond Simpson. Your reaction to our correspor~
ence seems to show that there is a very real risk of a fresh approach whatever that
" might mean.

In the case of Fal Engineering we do not understand your present approach, We
now know that you are concerned with the Official Receiver's meport o creditors. Tou
¥now that we are at a loss to understand what could possibly be of interest and we have
not the faintest idea what aspect of the report Mr, Priestley is expected to comment
. upon. The Sunday Times hasg access to a copy of the report., We.do not. You have made
it clear that ¥Mr, Colin Simpson does know now what aspect of the report is of interest
‘and requires comment but we are not told what it is. The Sunday Times, For some months,
o has asked for Mr. Priestley's comments. Why won't anyone tell us what it is Mr. Prmes»ley
. - is expected to comment upon. :

Ye see that the Sunday Times seems to be askihg for Ei. Desmond Simpson s comments.
-Can you do us the courtesy of telling us on what it is you wish hlm to comment?

o You refer to our comments on the artlcle of the 14th December. The pogltlon was
that unt11 we ascertalned the truth, the Sunday Tlmes, hr. Prlestley, hls Sollc1tors and

.,_.confiﬁued'};..
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all those concerned, believed that Mr, Priestley had been reported t6 the Derbyshire -
FPraud Squad, the Department of Trade & Industry and Mr. Varley, and althouch. lir,
Priestley found it difficult to believe because he was unaware that anv suclh enguiries
had ever talen place, nevertheless, such is the authority of the Sunday Times that he

" concluded that what was said was basically true and this is quite clearly confirmed .in
the second article. The extent to which the facts were wrong is remarkable and once we
learned the truth we saw no reason why we should hide our feelings with regard to a’ .
series of errors which simply will not do. Purthermore, we do not accept the nroposition
that the publication of the second article in settlement of complaints should require us .-
to withhold the truth from those concerned and we have made quite sure that the Sunday

. Times now knows the truth which we had thoéught it would welcomé for, Aafter all, with

" what else would it be concerned? Ve are under a duty to report all these matters to
.the Poulson Bankruptcy Court and those:of Ir. Prlestley g friends and colleagues whom |
we were able to inform were very pleased. : :

. We mast admit, however, that we did not take matiers to their logical conclusion _
. as you, in part, have done. You will kmow, on reflection, that it is not "what we say" -
but what the Chief Constable’ of Derbyshire says and our recital of the true facts to o
“you which has caused your very obvious concern. lr. Priestley had neither been reported
. nor cleared by the Derbyshire Fraud Squad, the Depariment of Trade & Industry, and
Kr. Varley and, of course, he was misled and grievously so and that is most offensive.
We realise that the Sunday Times acts on the basis of information available to it and,
of course, it believes this information so that it also was misled and that too is most
offensive. Now vou talk of $ubterfuge and you may be right and if you are that would
be very, very serious indeed. Let us apply our minds then as to the occaS1on and. source ,
“of any subterfuge there may have teen and CGause a searchlng enquiry. S ' R

Your repetition of the Sunday Times! practlce as to sources of 1n4ormat10n without
comment on our previous observations helps us not at all and subject to any further
. comment you may wish to make: it is quite clear that this practice is not always followed
. and that seems most unsatlsfactory.

_ ‘We have never d1scussed w1th you your rlﬁht to publish proceedings in open Court, _
" Indeed, the right so to do is in our opinion very imvortant indeed. We only ask why the
" Bankrupt's estate had not been paid for the use of the transcripts. We ask this in the
context of "ethics of insolvency" and our purpose, whilst not overwhelming, was to
fulfil our duty to get in monies for the benefit of creditors. We shall not deny that -
we find it repugnant for a practice to seem to have been abandoned and then invoked but
when we first communicated on the matter of the transéripts we thought that we had raised
an interesting ethical p01nt well worth dlSCHSSlOD and w1th a practlcal appllcatlon as '

well. L . . RS Lo, . :

. ‘Contimued ...
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S
e are now consldérlnp the legal p031t10n. e believe that'thefe does exist -
‘both copyright and a proverty in the transeripts but more of thls when we- comhlete
our legal research Heanwhlle, would you please confirms:— :

(a) that you see no eth1cal or moral Bround whatsocever upon which the ounday
Times should feel it right Yo make an ex—gratia payment for the use’ of
these transcrlpts.J

(B) that the ounday Tlmes has never paid anyone for thise transcrlpts. Your
confirmation of this would bresk no practice rule, firm or Othﬂrwlde and -
it could dispose of one definite claim in law.

We shall deliver before -the end of this week extracts from public records which

" set out in exact terms the links therein disclosed between Accountants and Trade "
Associations. They will reveal to you the true facts which speak for themselves and need
no comment from us. Incidentally, you did forget once again to tell us how Mr. Colin ‘
Simpson came to overloock the links between Messrs. Cork Gulley and the Trade Association.
Please do not fail to deal with this. : L : '

- ‘We are once again enclosing two covies of this letter, one for Mr. Harold Fvans
. the Bditor of the Sunday Times, one for lr. Rees-liogg Editor of the Times. They now
should have before them the entirety of our correspondence and from. this they will be -
‘quite clear about our attitude. We have received a very positive warning that our
. attitude may well affect their fubture approach to Mr. Priestley and Mr. Desmond Slmpson.
.. We know of their great influence and power and whilst, of course, we must not be e
. deterred in fulfilling our duties as best we may, we also know that we can rely upon
- them to condescend to wrlte to us settlng out exactly what thelr 1nd1v1dual future '
- approach will be,. : - :

We await hearing'frbm yoﬁ;,g'

" Yours faithfully. -

- A.C, VWhitaker, Esq. o
. The Times Newspapers lelted%{
' Legal Department B
P.0. Box No. T L _ U R P
New Printing House Square g T I L e P A U LN U S S
"Gray's Inn Road ' o o e R . L
London WC1X 8EZ
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LAST WEER'S article on the
shorteemings - of tbe current
insolvency laws andf the need
for their revision dreyw a wide
response from both the publie
and . those profersional accoun
tangs who specialise in company
roceiverships and liquidations.
No one dizzgreed with the
suggesied jmprovements, but
two points which were made
have -excited some conlroversy.
e criticised what we regarded
as the over-lose relationship
between the Wholesate Traders
Association. Lid., and Messrs.
Poppleton & Appleby. a mem-

.- - He explained thal
had grawo.up io
{he 19th century, in fact, Defore
‘the introduction of the Com-
panies Aet. .- R
Tndeed, when the Bankrupiey
Act of 1883 was introduced, his
own association had already been
established for several years.
Wwe pointed out to ‘him that this
{5 ihe 20th century. ' .. "~ "
In reply, Priesiley pointed out
1hat insofar as his firm was con-
cerned, the institute had never
raised the matter. If it was all
that wrong, he asked, . why did
mS moEmowm%Mwmnﬁm ..%mmowamu
. ; rityt rms, as we had pu icised him.
Hmﬂ.wnwwwn a‘p%ﬁwﬁﬁmﬁmjam_ﬁ We agreed that this was af
somarked on the regulanity excellent ide
with which liquidators wﬁu.sv.mn
by the lailer were supervised by
a Cormmittee of Inspection
drawn from the former.
Iowever, John Priestley th
liquidaior we referred to. fell
2ot we had unfairly singled out
emaployers, Poppleton ¥y~ 5
& Appleby, and the WTA, offc
which he is & shareholder, fory:
attack. In 8 three-hour discus-
sion last Fridzy, Priestiey made
ke folewing points. ~
First, Poppleton & Appleby
are by no melns the only.
sccountants who have a {rad¢
association “in the family
There are, he claimed, ma
others including one or W0V
weil-known members of i
. : 1

stbrted iracing the accouniancy
afiliations of other trade bodies.
ranging from the Aerodrome
Owners Association-to the Wine
Trade Creditors Associztion Lid.
These we shall publish jn due
COUrSe, =~ = . .l.f el

e

a, and have zlready -

]

.‘t. ..
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* gecond, he-expressed CONCern ..
-that he had’ listed complainis -
made against. himself -and his :
firm, without emphasising that
only rarely were these com- -
plaints made directly to him. He
explained that he.is only the
resident manager of the Sheffield
office, and the only complaint of
which he had persopal know-
ledge related to  Derbyshire -
Tippers Ltd. That was a com-
plaint by a former \director to
the Fraud Squad, thé DII, and
tp his MP. In this case, Popple-’
ton & Appleby firmiy rejected
the complaint and the Fraud
Squad and the DTI equally firmly .
rejected it too. .. 7

“ aoﬁﬁmwuﬁ... )

said Priestiey,
“are -part and’ parcel of a
liguidziors life.” We handed
on to him several others we had |
received and he assured us that
once he had access o his files
on his return home, they would

*

AT TN
with promptiy,
any othbers which might turn up,
eli or by the per-
_pf the relevant .

be dealt
either by hims
son 'In <harge
office, -tk . UL e L
As regards the liquidator.
being supervised by & “tame "
committee of inspection, Priest-
Jey explained that membership
of a committed was a thankless
task, was 1ot remunerated, and
that he usually found it very:
difficult to get 2 coramittee
together. He conceded that fre-
quently he had the same people
on several committees, and had
done so for some time. How-
ever, he gave an assurance.
that ~ his committees always.
periormed their duties at
afms’ length, and held. the
requisite meetings . at’ the
appointed intervals. . .t . )
taxed him with  the
remarkable case whereby one
Poppleton & Appleby committee

gs would of

--Chnristian

inspectio N )
listed twice Dut by different .o
names. - in° this "CTES€
he was not {he Tquidatorcads 13
carned, and in any case, @s he
understood - the matter, the
Official Receiver.was as: much
at fault' as his firm. - fER
Lastly, Priestley was worred
by our = reference to " his
app Trusiee in Bank-’
Tup Poulson, who 5"
now i n. Priestley felt that™ -
our .words might imply that we 3
did mot comsider him to be &
fit person to act as Trustee. .25
From the explanations and.
assurances given to us by Priest:
ley, we unreservediy accent; i)
he is a fully “experignted’. @
competent liquidator, Teceivet
‘and trustee jn bankruptcy and _-
a proper and sultable person T
‘be .appointed as such. -+ si

Simpson.

1an

. ;Oo::
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Q..o Solicitors. OO
COMMISSIONERS FOR OATHS.
R.C.MOORHOUSE

Protection House,

o Wame LB 16 & 17, East Parade,
e Meamotee LEEDS, LSl 2BR.

N. P. DIcKksonN

TELERPHONE: 42831 (2 LINES)
S.T. D. PREFIX 0532

wDS/TH March 16th 1976

Dear Mr, Hunter

Re: J.G,L, Poulson = Tn Bankruptcy, Times Newsvapers Ltd,
I enclose herewith a copy of a letiter I have received from Times FNewspapers
Iimited together with a copy of my reply for your information.

With kind regards,

I remain, Yours sincerely

Mr, Muir Hunter, Q.C.
3 Paper Builldings
Temple

London BE.C.4.
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Q- Solicitors. (g
COMMISSIONERS FOR DATHS. ) A
R.C.MoomnDLoE Protectlon.fiouse,
w.D. 5§
C.Wanms Ll m 16 & 17, East Parade,
J. M. PICKARD, M.A.
M.G.C.MoommousE ' LEEDS, LS1 2BR.

TELEPHONE: 42831 (o LINES)
S.T.D. PREFIX 0532

v/ T March 29th 1976

Pear ir. Tunter

Re: J.G.L. Poulson ~ a Bankrupt, Isn Finkerton
Grain Merchants) Limited & Fal IEngineerine Litd.

I enclose herewith for your information s cony of a letter I have received
from Times Newspapers Limited.

Tith kind regards,

I remain,

Yours most sincerely

Hr. Muir Tunter, 2.0,

;ng_, .




TIMES NEWSPAPERS LIMITED

Registered office: P.O. Box no. 7, New Printing House Square, ) Coen CepL i
Gray's Inn Road, London WCIX 8EZ . e L e
Telephone 01-8371234. Te!ex 264971 Regrsrered no. 894646 England ‘ . Tl

" Your ref: WDS-/IM- 26th March 1976 I S

' Messrs. R C. Moorhouse & Co., ,3-1:_ STy
~ Protection House, N S L R

L 16 & 17 East Parade, - S ' ' o

t Leeds LSl ZBR L

Dear Sirs;T

!ﬂ;; 7 S B “Je G L. Poulson ~ In Bankruptcy, ian.
Hﬁ L ‘Pinkerton (Graln Merchants) Ltd.
REET and Fal Engineering Ltd,

Thank you for your letter of 25th ' EE ST
March. ' _ - . _ | ;'_ﬂ";r.=}f{‘”j¢f

Tl : 3 I have noted what you say, and have .~
o ' passed copies of it to the Editor of The S IR
- Times -and the Editor of The Sunday Tlmes-“j Coh e T

Business News. . R O S T

Yours faithfully,

o 7 S - ‘ :
B _ - ... Antony Vhitaker,
: ' :  Legal Manager.




"-:'of Mre John Nerbort Prieatley, the Liquidator of the above ﬁqwaﬁ Company s

| o Pirat Glass Post -

Cwes/m o o0 T February 10th 1976

v s

Ve rafer to our unlephone conversation today and we confirm thnt we act on behalf
l .

he are told that within the past few daya, ¥, Colin Jiﬁﬁ"on, the author of yonr

r:fﬂ_newapnper 8 various articles on Insolvoney, was speaiing to lir. Turner of iessra. Tarney
- Baylep & Co., Solicitors of Dudley in conmection with an artiele which apreared . in laat

. Sunday's igsve of the Sunday Timos. In the course of this conversation he sisted that
“he had a couplaint with resard to Pinkerton and that he would spesk to lir. Pendall,  Fe
. gave no indicstion of the nature or source of this comnlaint, I, Turner, the Solicitor
~ . was not in any woy involved in or concerned with this Licu1’ation and it is Mr, Priastley o

und not Fr. Bendsll who is the Liquidator. S R

Our client hns no Lnowlcdwn of this réﬁ‘laint'aﬁd whilst he is resulved to déal
Torthuith with any Justified complaint in the inteoreats of "rpditnrs, he eannot do so -
until he 15 informed of ita nature anl ciroanstances.

Yo told us that ou Pnn" nothine of thin mattar and that Fr, Colin Simpoon was o
not employed by the Jundwy Tines ut wan seling ag a free lnance journalist, Féverthaleau,';
~there can be no doubt whatsoever but that the receint by him of this alleged complaint

.:*'and hig present concern with it srises solely out of his enouiry into insolvency and thei'ﬁ

eurrent articlea which now appear in the Sunday Times, ‘e nre aure, then, that you will
- agree thal it e important that our client be informed by your newapaper of all the
- informntion which you now hova and for that matter all further information becoming
" available to you and touching upon his professionsl duties in the Pinksrton case and any o

i othar 1nsolvency.

Ve aot only in eertain insolvencies and hr. Prieatlav employs a number of other

‘f=-;g°11c1torg. However, in order to help your newspaper and Hir,. Colin Simpson in the course .

. of your enquiries, and to avoid any further mishaps, our client has authorised us to .
- communicate with you on his behalf with ragnrﬂ_totall'appointmenta which he now enjoys

o ‘dontinﬁédeqs.*_ J.f




e 2 e

_ and we ave in & po«ifimn to discuss uith you any matters which concern you, at leaat _‘:7
_ﬂWEh the firat ins*qnce. .

. Your nawSPﬂrnr knovs rram past exrerience that our client iz only too willinﬁ
-~ %Yo assist you at any time and indeed he has provided ua with certain inTormation whieh -
.~ 48 pertinent to the promise that you have made to your renders and which we, for our T
" part, beliove will be of great interﬁst to you, On the other hand we lnow you will - .
" agree that there i3 no reason at all vhy onr client shonld not be esaieted in the
. exercise of hig duties by your supplying all information 1vqjlqb1e t6 you and, if
g appropriate. ag A nntter of' urvency. '

g The writer of tils letter iﬂ nften in Lendon- nnd will be nuite wi‘ling to call_f_ o
-~ upon you to discuss the vosition 4f thie will be helpful, lleanvhile, do let us hear 7
“from you as goon a3 possible, for our client would wish to make an urgent report, at - -
lenst to the orelifors, in Finkertons. . - S ST B
T P

| Tours falthtally

e AGCe Whitaker, Pane
. Legal Department o :
- New Printing Toune uquaréjg}ﬂ o
i 200 Grag's Ton Road o
: ,L.“Lundan w.Colo,_- R




‘a}’DSfIﬁ: - . o - ._ o _ | 3 fz’-‘ébmzy 11th 1976

“Pear Sir

al

et T'i;. John Yertort Tyrioatioy

We ape not nt all cure whethor your concern ex*mr‘q to T Timee, but iF 1t
-1 dosn then we must say we feal that we ourht to mention that that nowsnaper has
asked “both cvr cliont Ly, Jolin Herbert Priestleoy and our cliant I'vy 7.7, Bendall to
nzaist thew in conmestion with varicus enmulrvies and reports in the Teulson case,
Iirs Tembler o in fouch ~-H:h us and, of edurae, we zre hoplng to ba of asslatance 4o
hin and to hia nevoraper. -

Ve are e:cy@ctin;?; %‘0 meet Fr, Tonbler on Vonday ewsniny for the purpors of

d:!sc:msing' the r-r.:x*i tlon., If it is your concern, or onc of vour assoch ﬂte:s. you may
wish to jointum, 1 @amhiln, we ho-:a to hoar. i’rom you as $00n Bs roasible.

Yours f‘aithmi;,-'-

_ o #hitaler, Fag,
Lebal Departent _
New T‘r:lnting; Houne .,quara
200 Gray's Inn Road o
London W.Cule
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TDear Sir,

' Re: 1lan Pinkerton (Grain ‘erchants) Ltd.
" J. G. L. Poulson in Bankruptcy :

'« . Ve thank you for your letter of the 11th February. ‘e would refer
" to our two telephone conversations. There seems to be certain
arens of misunderstanding between us which must be cleared up
immediately. ' : '

‘We were approached some time ago by Mr. Stuart Temdiler of “he
Times newspaper who asked for our assistance with regard to the.
Poulson Eneuiry. We did -assist him and ve offéred him further
. pssistance and when we did zo we did it solely on behalf of our '
clients, Mr. John Herbert Priestley the Trustee in Bankruptey of
. Mr. Poulson and Mr. Ronald Francis Bendall the Liguidator of all
. HMr. Poulson's companies. ' :

- When you spoke to us on the second occusion today you were with Mr.
. Stuart Temdler. TYou gaid and Mr. Temdler has since confirmed,
that he had never heard of ¥r. Priestley nor or Hr. Hendall and you
said that you were amazed at the contents of our lasi letter to
you. There is no need to be amazed. When we spoke to Hr. Temdler.
we spoke to him solely on behalf of Ir. Priestley and Hr. '
Bendall for we have no other function in the Poulson case but to -
aet on their behalf and on their instructions. It would be
grossly improper for us to act in any way except on their
instructions and this of course applies both to us =8 solicitors
and to Counsel. '

. Mr. Priestley and Mr. Bendall have done everything in their power

o avoid publicity an! presumably thig is why 1lhe Times newapaper
did not realise that it was they and they alone who are responsible

for the sdministration of Mr. Poulson's estate in bankruptey end '

. Sunday Tiwes).' Despite this they have throughout this case
- attempted to offer every courtesy and assistance to the media as.a
- whole and they have authorised both us and Counsel in the past

to assist both your newspapers.

' the liauidations of his companies (although it had not escaped the _;iﬁ.u
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CONTINUATION SHRET .

e Lo Yhen we spoke o you in our fimt conversation we seemed Yo annoy -
' "~ you by our failure to appreciate that the Sunday Times ~nd the
Mimes were oulte'ueparate and independent of each other. You
have made the position Uulte clear to us but you must understand
thet whilst Mr. Priestley and of course lr. Bendall are only
.to0 willing to offer every courtesy and assistance to Times .
Newspapers Limited and to any of its publications they would
welcome similar courtesies in respect of information which
~ they reouire and ouite frankly they see no reason why they should',

not enjoy such courtesies and assistance as you can afford.

You geem to be in some doubt as to wh" we say that rou should be
present at our interviews with ¥r. Colin Simpson and Mr. Stuart
Temdler. firstly with respect to Nr. Temdler there ure complex
legal problems which we think we should digcuss as between
solicitors so that there is complete unilersiasnding. If it would
help our clients will authorise Counsel Lo be present at such &

©. " all outstanding matters relating to the Sunday Times and [ir. o
e, - Colin Simpson and naturally it would very much suit our convenience
' © if 211 nmatters were to becleared up at one time. There is a
="._f1:eni:eﬁ::1.w.re srrangement that we shall meet Mr. Temdler on Monday
" evening. We are cuite certain that if you are there you wili be -
able to avoid any unwitting 1nfr1ngement of the 1ndependent '
9051t10n of each newspaper. ‘ :

We await hearing from you as mon as possible.

* Yours faithfully,

E.

- _ . A. Vhitsker, Lsq.,

] o » . legal HMenager,

i - Times Hewspapers lelted,

i “ . PO Box No. T, :
New Printing House Square,

- Gray's Inn Hoad, .

- LONDOW, WC1X BEZ.

/T 2. S. ' Since dlCuatlng ihls letter lr. Colin Simpson has.arranged'EO"
' meet the wrlter at your offlces on luesday au 4. 30 p m. '

- discussgion and meanwhile arrangements should be made to deal with . o
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' Re: Times Newspapers Limited

FIRZT CLASS POST

Protectionfﬁouse,

16 & 17, Fast Parade,
LEEDS, LSI 2BR.

t13th February 1976

I enclose herewith copies of our present correspondence with the

Legal Vanager of ‘imes
course that this relates to Pinkertons in which you are not

Newspapers Limited.

involved, but it alsc relates to Poulson.

I must say I am most surprised at what I can only interoret

I rezlise of

as an atmosphere of extreme hogtility so far as T am concerned,
the occasion of which T am resolved to discover.

When we deal with the

statemert with regard to the interinm

dividend you are, as you will see, invited to attend sc far as

Mr. Priestley is concern

With kind regards,

I remain,

Yours sincerely,

¥r, Muir Hunter, ~.C.,

49 Huriinghsm Court,
Ranelagh Gardens,
LONDOW, 3W6.

ned anyway.

N



ROYAL COURTS OF JUSTICE,
LONDON, WC2A 2LL

01-405 7641 Extn 5201

Personal & Confidential

> July, 1973

Ilﬁﬂh-l{“dﬂr,

For the purposes of my records I would be grateful
if you would confirm to me that you and David Graham came
to see me at my invitation on the afternocon of Friday, June 22nd.
As you will recollect, I advised you that at that very time
warrants were being sought for the arrest of Messrs. Poulson
and Pottinger and that I appreciated that this would affect,
and in my view would prevent, a continuing of the public v
examination. At this meeting you too accepted that this would -
be the consequence of the arrest, and indeed you offered to
support the application for an adjournment which both you and I
thought would inevitably be made on behalf of Mr. Poulson. et .
On Sunday, June 24th, we spoke on the telephone, when ;gfm%”&%“‘
informed me that after taking instructions you were going to apply
on lMonday, June 25th, for the examination of Mr. Poulson to
continue in private.

At no time, including the meeting on the Friday or when we
spoke on the Sunday, 4id you ever acqualnt me of the matters which
you propose to raise in the private cross«examlnatlon of Mr. Poulson
which you were to undertake on lMonday, June 25th. I understand
that, in my absence, you spoke with Michael Havers at lunchtime

/on
Muir Hunter, Esq., ®s€.,
5, Paper Buildings,
Temple, E.C.4,

M'WF‘*" 'F:a.idmia:‘.._ See ST Seek. Pache,, WW&L@WM



ROYAL COURTS OF JUSTICE,

LONDON, WC2A 2LL

01-405 7641 Extn

on Monday, June 25th, and he tells me that you said
that you were sending to me certain documents but,
very rightly as it was an open line, you could not
give Michael any details over the telephone.

I would be grateful if you would write to me
confirming these facts, together with your permission
R to use your confirmation should the matter at any time
become the subject of controversy. I am writing a similar
1etterfto David Graham insofar as it concerns the
Friday meeting.

oo

1.
/
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263,1702 4.6.74

Dear Sir,

The Times newspaper suggested to the Redeliffe-lizud Committee that
a general inspectorate of local government should be established. The Come
mittee found itself unable to endorse the suggestion because 'it would be
contrary to the declare@%olicy of successive govermments to establish local
authorities as substantially self-regulating bodies subject only to a necessary
‘minimum of central control." (sic) - g

S0 Lord Recliff-lMzud has lent his’ name and his weputation to just what?

Tt is plain that there is no sericus intention to eliminate corruption
in local governments as in the police force; as with the Trades' Deescriphion
dct (2 blessing to the Weights & Measures depts only); as in the disposal of
government surplus suppliess as with putting poliution control into local govern-—
ment hands; as in the domain of government costing clerks etc ete

Your suggestion is related, I take it, by your Special Correspondent -

June 3rd-in his plea for an Anti-Corruption Agency. Unfortunately this does

not Tecognize certain basic realities such as: .

1. It is very rawmiy pogssible to obtain conclusive evidence in these cases,

2. Pew will rigk giving information when the police, the court, council and
councillors may all be aligned against them. The Agency iz not Likeky-S5—-
be able to protect its witnesses from subsequent victimization.

%, Appendix C of the Report reveals the conmivance of the courts {though not the
identity of the justices) which implies the comivance of the police and/or
the council., The choice of Agency staff from ' police, accountancy, lelal
and local govermment sources' geems therefore inappropriate, althcugh cheice
is admittedly difficult — a selection of Trades' Union headquarters? No.

4 revival of the Folk Moot} '

4, 'The Poulsons involve big money, and the corruption of council employees is
essential o them, But thev cause far less misery than the corrupt practices
{not always involving modey - social ambition, prestige, nepotism, spite ete)
of council employees at a humbler level, where for bribery to be induced it
mugt be a known fact that those who do not bribe suffer by the omission.

5. Can corruption be eliminated while it remjans socially acceptable? I quote
the Daily Mail concerning Edward Shorts 'Though innocuous Ho those in pubiic
life, to those not in public life this sum of £250 may well sound dodgy.'
There is no innocuous degree of .corrupiion,

Could it be that you, your Special Correspondent, and the Maud Committee
have all been starved of information, for reasons stated above?

LM, Atkinson

The Editox, the Times, F.C.4.
P.3. If you do not publish this letter, would you please send it to your
‘Special Correspondent?  S.a.e. enclosed.
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8 October 1973

Y)maﬂ heo Bk

In Mr, Armstrggg's absence abroad,
I am writing to thank you for your letier
of 3 October about the Poulson bankruptey
case and the Redcliffe-Maud Committee.

I am looking into the point you
raise and will sée that you have an
answer as soon as possible,
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16 July, 1973

The Prime Winister has forwarded to me
your letter of 5 July about the enquiry under-—
taken by the Government of Jamaica into matters
including the declaration of assets and income
by Parliamentarians.

As you may have seen from the press, the
gquestion of whether or not we should adopt some
form of register of Members'! outside financial
interests is one with which T am closely
concerned, and I should ke most grateful to
have a copy of the report made to the Jamaican
Legislature.

Muir Hunter, Esqg QC
3 Paper Buildings,
Imner Temple,
Tondon

EC4Y TEU
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CONFIDENTIAL

9 May, 1974
Do N,

The Committee of Privileges

1

Thank you for your letter dated 7th May, 1974.
I am afraid that I am not in a position to provide
the guidance which you ask me for. It will be for the
Select Committee, when it meets, to decide what matters
are material to the specific case before it and whether
it needs the assistance of witnesses and documents.
If it so decides, it is likely to instruct the Clerk to
the Committee to take the necessary action. As you will
appreciate, I am a member of the Committee, but in that
capacity I am simply one of a number of members. My
membership of the Committee has %o be distinguished from
my functions as Attorney General,

It may, however, help you to have a look at Chapter XXV
of the current edition of Erskine May which deals fully
with the procedure in relation to witnesses.

s

Muir Hunter, Esq., Q.C.,
%3 Paper Buildings,
Temple,

EC4Y 7EU
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Dear Mr. Priestley,
a Re: Vickers Ltd. & J.G.L.Poulson.

I have continued my investigations into Mr. Poulson's
- dealings with Vickers Limited which you will remember
consisted of package deals with various foreign Governments
- for the construction of hospitals and of these the most
. important were The Gozo Hospital in Malta which is now
. notorious, The Queen Pahlavi Hospital at Tehran and the
' Rlyadh Hospital in Saudi Arabia.

I have been in dialogue with the Solicitors acting
for Vickers Limited for many months and it is only now
that I have been able to persuade them to permit me to go
through their clients' files., What I have now discovered
7] is not only important in dealing with certain particular
claims which might lie agalnst Vickers, but is also I
think, absolutely vital in an understanding of }Mr, n's
‘ dealings abroad. 1 think it would be helpful if I were to o
~ star 18 interim report by reminding you of certain salient -
L facts which we established sometime ago. These in shorxrt
were as follows.

"1+ Mr., Poulson was always prepared to take as his reward
- 10% of the cost of the contract, whatever that might be.
This was to be shared with I1.T.C.S. Limited. There have
been a number of discussions and views put forward but
" there is at least considerable evidence to show that
- 10% was far too low and that there was a builf in loss
.+ at such remuneration.

2. Mr. Poulson never worked on his own. The members of
=+ *he consortium varied from time to time, Sometimes
"+ there was only 1.7.C.S. Limited, sometimes Vickers were
' " included and certainly it was at least contemplated

from time to time that other Gompanles and partles should
,become involved,

:contd...;..;.
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3. That Mr., Poulson received benefits other than his ['
‘ normal fees both here and abroad, e.g. it is now
guite clear that his house "Manasseh! o.f

his office buildings were paid for by way of secret .
WEommiIsEIons™ wﬁic%_he received from the contractors
with whom his clients traded from time to time.
Indeed we know that in one instance there was evidence
in writing that it was agreed that in consideration of
him certifying monies as due to a contractor when they
were not so due, he would be given credit for those Y
monies in the cost of his dwellinghouse., We know in
particular that whilst there is no direct evidence
. involving Mr. Poulson, his successors and others
. associated with him took secret commissions from
~ suppliers to the Sheik's palace and the hotel in
Ly i gfn*ﬂhahis and you will remember the involvement of
.df}iﬁﬂ' o Mr'dﬁ binson, Mr, Conn and the secret payments to

and to-Karim Azouri, who we are told, isa
dealer in/¢licit<Armaments. 3 FCo
PR !
Now, I have always suspected that Mr. Poulson was )
.. prepared to obtain business by working at the lowest
possible fees making up his profits and hidden overheads
' %ﬁEE“5§"5EEEE?“bymway“6féﬁﬁﬁﬁi§ﬁfﬁﬁ§”ﬁ?”ﬁﬁﬁ%mﬁfﬁmﬁﬁﬁﬁ%imes _
o , known as "“kick backs" from the contractors and sub-contractors
N : . and my maif” interest in this interim report is to tell you .
' " that I have discovered clear evidence of this in the case of
the Riyadh Hospital.

. There have been rumours from the very commencement
. of the Poulsocon Bankruptey to the effect that a relative

‘of the King of Saudi Arabia had been bribed by Poulson to
secure the contract at a cost of £50,000 or £500,000., Up
to now no positive evidence of this has ever been found by
‘me, but I now have a copy of a manuscript report prepared
by officers of Vickers whose identity I do not know, and
‘which report can be summarised briefly as follows.

Dr. Williams the Managing Director of Vickers Medical
Division and also a Director of I.T.C.S. Limited procured '
the contract for the construction of the Riyadh Hospital by
way of an introduction to a Mr. Rizk Rizk, Now they met Mr,

Rizk Rizk through a Mr, Trueman trading as Focus on Trade

Con‘bd... -oo..o‘:‘” .
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. Limited and Mr., Rizk Rizk procured their introduction
. to an organlsatlon known as Arcan in which his brother.
Mr. Puad Rizk is a partner together with a Mr. Raaah
Waab and Phillipe Trad. The whole point however, is that :
the President of Arcan is none other than Kaid Adhaem the =~ . e
brothenm;gx*aﬁwpfﬁéégapg igsal. Focus on Trade Limited -? '
was to be paid 1% of the feoes paid to Vickers and they
were to pay half of this to Mr. Rizk Rizk whilst Arcan
- {in reality the King's brother-in-law) was 10 receive
- no less than 10% of the contract price which meant
£500,000 if the hospital was built at the original .
estimate of £5,000,000 or £1,000,000 if it cost, as was
later anticipated, £10,000,000., King Fiesal I understand
-has for sometime heen resolved to root out corruption in
Saudi Arabias. Certainly there is correspondence not
referred to in this manuscript report which emphasises
that the King insists that there be no commissions given
or received and it could be a both serious and delicate
matter if ,it were %o be revealed that his brother-in-law
was to receive at least half a million and possibly a
_mlllion pounds by way of commissions.

_ The report then makes it guite clear not only that
Vickers were going to make a loss on the face of the terms
they had agrged with fthe Saudi Erabian Government, but
that there was some sort of secret arrangement between
Dr. Williams and Mr. Poulson as to the amount he was
‘actually to receive af féees, The contract seemed to show
~[12¥% but it is said that Dr. Williams maintained that
- {Poulson was prepared to accept 10% by way of a special’
arrangement., Certainly there was no possible way of
- paying the commission %o Arcan on the face of the terms
- agreed except by way of adding anything between half a S
. million and onhe million on the loss to be sustained by o
Vickers. There is no doubt of course that those involved :
intended to obtain money out of this comtract by other and
secret methods., These are quite openly discussed in the
report which are in short, that certain Companies should
" be invited to tender and that it should be arranged before
-+ hand which Company would put in the lowest tender and that
this tender would include the commission payable to the
. King's brother-in-law.

. I do not know whether this scheme was ever put in
hand.. I do know that the origlnal scheme failed because

contd........
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' the Arabian Government would not accept the tenders

" denied but there was no investigation.

‘ Vickers that there is a considerable body of evidence

" the Saudi Arabian Government there was only the possibility lﬂVM?V %

A A i

submitted under the scheme and at the time the report

was prepared the contractor who actually built the
hospital had not been appointed. What I do know is that
at one stage anyway, the King of Saudi Arabia challenged | . ...
Vickers with taking commissions from suppliers. This was ¢ R

- I regret to have to tell you that it is quite
clear from the files that I have read, that Vickers'
accounts were quite deliberately drawn up so as %o SR
deceive the Saudi Arabian.Goverument and thus avoid - =} - g2
PEVinF the Tax properly due to that Government in respect ' |~
of the monies earned under this contract. I am not sure
how one could deceive the Inland Revenue in Saudi Arabia
without also deceiving the Inland Revenue in this country
unless one had two sets of books., Ceritainly it is
interesting to know that the monies paid to Mr. Poulson

were understated as part of the deceit of the Arabians,

I think I have now satisfied those acting for

to show that whilst in the open contract entered into by

of a small profit and indeed the probability of a significant . - f
loss, there was nevertheless not only secret arrangements to. ' -
pay unauthorised commissions, but secret arrangements to ‘
obtain commissions from the contractors. I am now in a

- dialogue with these Solicitors, the object of which is %o

provide a true account of the position between Vickers,
Poulson and I.T.C.S. ' :

I also obtained confirmation when inspecting their

files of a position relating to the Hospital Nacionales,
the hos

pital in Mexico. You will remember that there was a Cy
note To TRE EfTeet—that a Mr. Echeverrai was to be employed ‘
as an Architect and that this note stated that his employment
was to be "in the nature of a bribe", Vickers and Poulson
were to share the Gost 8T thrgyIt is now clear that Mr.
Heheverrai was indeed employed in connection with this.
contract and that the expenses were shared between Vickers
and Poulson. Interesting evidence you may think of a
"partnership" agreement with a special accounting procedure
which would not be obvious from either party's books of
account. I think I should also tell you that Mr. Echeverral
is eke® the nephew of the present President of Mexico.

Toun

Contdn senee
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»

I have already discussed with you on a number of
occasions/situation concernlng the Gozo Hospltal in
: Malta. I am continuing my enquiries™ * P be be
- Firravposition to lodge a full and detalled report with
you in the near future. I think I can safely say that
- I shall now receive all the help I need from Vickers and
there is a possibility, although be it a very remote one,
that Dr. Williams will be prepared to see me, if not in
the United Kingdom, somewhere off-shore. 1t is vital
“that this last bit of 1nformatlon should not be dlsclosed
- to anyone. :

. Yours sincerely,

J H. Prlestley Esq.)

Messrs, Poppleton & Appleby,
Chartered Accountants,

93, Queen Street,

SHEFFIELD, S.1 1WF.

P.S. You might find it rather interesting to learn that
the Mr. Trueman of Focus on Trade referred to above is
almost certainly the Mr. Lrueman who was the Managing
Bowen-Davies . ited, the Bankers of .

_ racechurch Street."Thesa Bankers were intended %o jo;n
-the Yickers, Poulson, I.T.C.S. coanemmucinmbnﬂanun

=%

.
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WDS/KMB/179/P0/156 12th, February, 1973

Dear ¥r. Allen,

re: dJ.G.L.Poulson = In Bankruptey

I am enclosing herewith two copiss of the first five pages
of the Inventory now in the course of preparation and relating
to the gix tons of files removed by the 0.R.

I spoke to Mr. Clarkson today and he tells me that there are
a number of very significant files. He prefers not to identify
them at the moment because the investigation is immense. Certainly
there are some personal files but he assures me in any event that
the full Inventory will be completed by Thursday or Friday, and
he has promised to let me have the remainder of the Inventory
ag soon ag-possible.

Once we have decided which particular files we wish to-see
First these will be made available to us either in the original
or copies. If Counsel has any particular files that they reguire
on the enclosed Inventory could you please let me know.

I have a Conference with Scottish Counsel on Thursday., I am
satisfied that only I need attend at this stage., The whole position
seens to be clarifying with regard +o Pottinger and I shall have
gomething further upon which to confer with Counsel immediately

“after I return from Scotland,

I anm to meet with Mr., Maudling'!s Solicitors on Tuesday,
20the Pebruary. I am trying to make contaet with the Leeds Corporation's
Solicitors, and I am hoping to hear from Mrs. Poulson's Solicitors
further on the matter of settlement and in particular with regard to
Ovalgate in the next day or so.

I am not sure vhen it will be best to hawve the next Confersnce
with Counsel., I am inclined at the moment that it will be best
for me to leave it until next week.

Youps sincerely,

Iqr- Aoﬁllen, ¢
Clerk to Mr, Muir Huriter, Q.C 7

— ’/4\
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‘1‘ Records re00vered from I P D lelted n 25 January 19?3

Bundles contalnlng flles-

'- 177.-

178,

79

180,

181,

- 182.
183,

o184,

'1_185.l

186,

187,

‘Clv1c Hall Eston, (A) ) -.l

.Petty casn/re Constructlcn From

;“Computer Sheets, (B)

k[Bundle 532 reference 1422/1/3[4 Swan Arcade, (B)

Bundle 609 re.-N E.G.B. Leeds, Brldge Street, (B)

Contract bundle re 136 houses Grange Town final account. (B)
Bundle 575 re Stanley. Royd Imp. N.E. G.B, Garforth (A)
Bundle 525 e Stanley Boyd Male Ward (A)

Bundle re. Newcastle Offlce, petty cash 1968/69 etc, (B)

Appllcatlons General Hou31ng 1965 (B)

V.V, & w H.C. Personal 1966 (A)

N.C.B. Bundle 1296 (A)

cNorseman Hotel Peterlee, DinenslonS' (A)'

Norseman Hotel Peterlee (ﬁ)

.Klrkburton Tralnlng Centre, Job 1298 Flle L2 (B)
Bundle 609, N E.G,B., Leeds, Brldge Street (B)

. .Bundle 6r9, N E.G.B., Leeds, Brldve Street (B)

18 bundles Tre Norseman Hotel Peterlee, Heart of Oak Peterlee Albert St. Uffice Block
Eston Labour Club, Red Lion Hotel, RedcaoA)

Bundle 617 Darfleld Snape Hill, Job No. 1153, (B)

| R _
,tlon December 1966 to Aprll 1969 and 3 bundles paid
l .: S checues (A}

. Bundle 492 Kelghley Tralnlng Ceutre (B)

'l -
1

(.

i

| -Mlscellaneous documents re N.C.B. Jcb No. 1296 (A)

Bundle 616 St Lukes Hospltal Job- No. 1073, (A)

5
Documents re Mr C Bolllnger, (fB) 7 Pﬁwwj@e

‘Varlous bundles re Eston bou Hj-Janua 67 1o 1%?8 Publlc House, Roman Koad,
Ye n

Vaux Breweries, Mlddles roug OW- Ros€ and Lsto rban Dlstrlct Coun01l (

Bundle 654 Woodhouse Grove School Job 1661, (A)

'-IW R.C. C School Progress Reports, (B)
- O.S General correspondence sent frcm J G Watson, (A)

lAv1emore strathspey Hotel Job No. 1614 Contractors, (A)
rBundle of Stockton ngh Street mlxed correspondence 1963—67, (A)?B

Prlnt—out Sheets ‘




269,

-l'é?OQ
2.

REZ
275,
27k
EZ

' 2?6.

277+ .

- 278.

279,
-1 280,
’ 281;
o a82:
3,
o8k, o

586,
-287.

288,
289, - -
f_29o;. 

' Bgaf:.‘

 .i293..
2ok
u. 29§.7
296
  2§7.:

: 298,

gBundle - flles, 61v1c Hall Lston._(h)
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S e
d ‘ I have éxamined the}figures generally, but the only helo ful
comment which I think I can make at this stage is in relation %o the’
terminal loss claim which is referred to at the foot of the "Summary of - .
Tax Liability"” page. Referencé is there made to the fact that if furiher -
terminal loss relief were available to reduce the 1966/67 assessment to
"nil? the total claim by the Revenue would reduce to £276,923. I do not
know whether you have made any representations to the Revenue concerulng
further Loss Relief, but it occurs to nie uhau the p051tlon of I.*.C S
must surely be relevant here.l :
S

You will recall that the deblts for expenses in the I. T T.5.
bocks came, very largely, from expenses which were charged out from t“e -
J.G,L, Poulson practice to I.T.C.S. via Ropergate Services Ltd. and also,. -
to some extent, direct from Ropergate Serv1ces Ltd. itself. You will, ;
no doubit, by now have had an opportunity of satisfying yourself_wnathe+
the cash remitted from the Middle EBast did, im fact, find its way into the -
Accounts of J,G,L. Poulson's architectural practice and, if so, it appears "’

'\7

erig

only rigl

" 4in the Accounts of the practice wh

ht that the expendlture 1ncurred in earning thooe fees shoulu, 1nsvead.;f*
of being charged to.I.T.C.S. (whick had 1itile or no income) have been: deb;te@ e
ich actually received the fees.. This is & . .

point which may well be worth pursuing even though- 1t would Svlll 1eave uhe-. 

Revenue claim at a very con51derable flgure._ ;j

Perhaps we could ‘have & f word concernlng thls before you flnallse;? e

" matters with the Revenmue, . -
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Dear . Tbmlinaon, S
: . o ! T o
It is wany yenra since we had the oot tur‘tj e

Cof ﬁaotlng and I hopo thnt ﬁou ‘have been uCP“ln vory ﬁul-.:'

- it wemts - [— .
: 1 _,q.ﬂ.

- : I am wrliting o you ¢o;1.L1.;
Lo Lt YUpe J. G L. Poulsen, and his Company. "Constrmictl
! . . and my roanon fox writing is that-I hrve beon godl
“ ... . . . suggostions and instruchions from hin repaxding il
+ . and thé faoct that I understand that you have kindly

v Voo , fered %o coma into Lo
fi .. ... tha pieture either now cx at somo m‘ure datd o 883 N

with iis i aitairsyt

'I
I‘-'-
C)P
rP

e

.
ey =

SRRITIE Hy Tloss rﬂﬂlﬁnt fr03 v, Poulson wa
7" or computations befors aulmitiing thom Yo tho Innpoctor of

o i_Diotrict) but this wes subsoguently coqnuormnnﬁo” and &3 1 hn
T iee T - otraipght tale Iram writing to you to ask what arvanzemont waS &ad

. naturally I would 1ike to moko sure tnnu I follow whatovor you h“va in
-or hnvo agreed with hln. : : . § RN

o : This particulnr Connnnf Lﬁn itz
©L B0th June and the necounus for 1966 havo only gecan

w

innncinl V'1* ewd on-
+ly Loon apﬁ“O"cu and hnve
Le]

nid on Aan-onsimadhod-

-
»”

.t 0o onot yot gone to the Inapoctor of Taxes “theush tax hns been
oo it apsegamont. I wng about tP send the accounvs when Ix. Poulncn nantioned to oo
. L e+ o his élscuscion with you go’ I have kept them. baclk until I know precisely vhak
3 " 1o do and ho no doubt meniloned 4o you that in addition 1o the tax on the
R : J.Company 14c0lf thero iz a question of an expenses clamm for Sir Earnarﬂ.’cnya
BRI S0 T would be glad to hear from yours +o what you would il
e A mo g do and porhn 78 wo.may have the orportuniiy of :eou‘ng some timo.
- AR SO e oo Kdnd regards and best wxﬂ“as, T

Yburs ui?COTOlj,
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J C L ’3@ lson & Partners:

CHAIT(’«iO AACHITECTS TOWN FLANNING CONSULTANTS QUANTITY SUnVEYOAS '

R -..29'ROPERGATE . PONTEFRACT R B FRANKE E.OOTH FRILD A, AHTPI }

T O TR e R < T G ALJORINIOMN, DIP AR ;knu,;ARn.A o
' : : ‘ : LT - L AW LANCASTEA, FRILCS, A ARG :

LA D HANCOOR! B ARCH. L ?OOL)AAIBA. L

CABLES: POULIAX * rom:ra).c'r

-".\\' T .,-.- e e LB, GRADDOCK, D A, (LD, ARLE:A.
- numom PONTLFRACT 2391 TELEX: $3530h fooooon T e B KRS, DIP.ARCH,, £, MuA..D.e-rr e
. U ommn ' VB/CW/Led || o comume
= o . . B e S LG L ADULSON, LEJBA
oYOUA RERD o r T I’E Lo ST T BB TITLOW, Ay ARESALBTEE

O : J S. Bolton, Esqg.,’ .
" “Pannell, thzpatrzck & Co. P
. Atlas Chambcrs ; '

. King Strcct ‘.
: . LEEDS, " 1
S %3 ZHS : AR TR
Dea.r John, .
. e “As I prcvxousiy mcntxoﬂcc. on the tcl 'ono'mc tnc ot.;c.r day,
Su‘ ‘Bernard Kenyon has. been extrcmcly concerned about the pa y.“c.lt in e

- our account of £1 500 given to him by Mr. Poulson for, travcl cxpcnscs..

'I‘hc position was tha.t Mr. Poulson want(.d Sir rna d to travc'l .

overscas with ‘his 'wifc;and ‘this moncy was paid to him to covcr his Ouu. of |
ST pocket expenscs. Mr. Poulson gave him a letter’ st“tmg that the payment:

. 7 was made out of his own private funds and d had nothing to do with the I irma
- Sir Bcrnard showed thxs letter to the Revenue inorder to, avoxd having =0~
S ‘to pay tax on {t. © Mr. Poulson had in fact drawa the chcqu. ‘on the ;:n-m s..
A " account and the charge. appcarcd in the tra.vcllng cxpcnscs for the year " h

: cndcd 30Lh Junc, 1968.

RS _' : e I have told Sir Bcrna*‘u that the o*':ly' way we <can w1.a.kc: an uOﬂCS..:' o
L man of hu'n is to disclose thxs amount: Lo the Rcvcnuc an d s..ow ‘t in ‘.nc A.ﬁ s

_-accounts. _ o, L // / ’ 7- f. S .

l

perhaus yOu would ma.ke a no..c to that

If you agrce thh thzs

“'Yours sincerely,, .

. Vivian Ba.kcr i
e L.i Accounua.“t. T
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WDS/IM_. ' 'f o " December 10th 1975

'Dear_Hr;-Koorcraft

Re: J.G.L. Poulson — In Banlrurntcy

. : i :
I thank you for your 1ettqr”of the 3rd December.
I » S

¥y clients and I are delighted, of course, to¢ hear that the Board of Inland
Revenue aré satisfied that nothing improper took place by way of Mr. Tomlinson's
acquaintance with hr. Poulson.

T had not known that the Board had held an enouiry until I received your
letter and I don't know of course what evidence it conmsidered, I would ask, however,
that you pass on any information so revealed and not available to me if it touches
upon kr. Poulson's affairs. ' '

My clients the Trustee and the Licuidator are by no means as concerned ‘- with
improprieties as the Director of Public Frosecutions, Scotland Yard and- the Board of
- Inland Rewvenue, aithough there is the duty under Section %%4 (2) which I will turn to
later in this letter. They are much more concerned with the realisation of asseta and
the propriety of claims, and I have mentioned already the difficulty of deciding title
to the "exrenses" actually recove#eﬁ from 3ir Cernard Kenyon.

e now know from the Board|0f Inland Revenue's enouiry thet hr. Tomlinson was
asked %o advise and did advise on whether fropical clothing purchased for 3ir Bernard
Kenyon by Construction Fromotion wasallowmblcunder Schedule, & and wien we turn to the
correspondence, we find that Fr. Tomlinson's opinion was/ﬁ§§¥egarded. You will remember .
from the cony corresvondence which I forwarded that on the 27th Sevntenber 1967 Fr.
arold Bolton was writing fo 3ir Bernard Kenyon and havine said that Fr. Tomlinson was
not in a position to -act, he said "in my own mind this will not moke any difference. to
the claim we shall make in due course thal the figure already paid merely rerresents
expenses btut I may have to have a word with you should it be necessary to establish 2
claim". ' : o '

Continued veeoss




_ INLAND REVENUE
Somers;t House, London WC2R ILB
- "i‘e}ephone 01-438 6768
Erom: Mr. D.H. Moorcraft

Your ref: WDS/IM |

Mrr W D Simpson _
Messrs R C Moorhouse & C
Protection House

16 & 17 East Parade
LLEEDS LS1 2BR

'3 Decemper 1975

Dear Mr Simpson - : ’
J G L POULSON |
Your letter of 18 November 1975, addressed to Mr Gundry, Leeds
Enquiry Branch, has been referred to me.

The Board have investigated the circumstances surrounding
Mr Tomlinson's acquaintance with Mr Poulson and are satisfied
that nothing improper took place. There was no discussion of

© the tax position of Mr Poulson or any of the companies connected :_,

with him at the luncheon at the Dorchester. The only reference
to Sir Bernard Kenyon that Mr Tomlinson can remember was a
question as to whether the cost of tropical clothing purchased
for a business trip abroad was allowable under Schedule Ej

Mr Tomlinson gave it as his opinion that it was not.

Mr Tomlinson was the District Inspector at Pontefract from 1946
to 1949. After that he had nothing to do with Mr Poulson's tax
affairs nor of those of any of the companies associated with hin;
to the best of Mr Tomlinson's knowledge he never met Mr Poulson
after 1968. He never had anything at all to do with Sir Bernard
Kenyon's tax affairs. | — ‘ .

The Enquiry Branch will be writing to you shortly about the
other open mattersa. : - ' PR : _

Yours sincerely

?QﬂfWNumuﬁmwﬁxmﬂph,

D H MOORCRAFT
Under Secretary




CONTINUATION SHEEY

“hat a curious position is revealed wien one remembers the identity of* the parties
and the sequence of events. In 1966 Sir 3ernard Kenyon receives tropical clothing
consisting of a blue suit, a srey suit, a dinmer Jocket and black trousers for the
purpose of a visit to Wigeria. dJir Bernard Kenyon was then, inter alia, cleri to the
West Riding County Council and Clerk of the Peace. Fositions of great importance and
many responsibilities, one of which was to ensure the exercise of a strict control over
excenses claimed from the public|purse. The clothinz was poid for by Construction
Fromotion Ltd on fthe 16th Tovembér 1866 with the excertion of the white silk dinner
jacket which was said to have been overloo®ed and which was paid for by Ir. Poulson on
the 21st August 1967. Cn the 27th July 1967 Construction Promotion Itd draw a chenue for -
£1,500 in Cavour of Sir 3Zernard Fenyon and which was presented by him to his Bankers on
“the Frd Avgust 1967 and this £1,500 was for "expenses”.

Wr. Poulson and lir. Tomlinson met for luncheon at the Dorchester. FIr. Toulson was
a general commissioner at the Inlani Revenus and lMr. Tomlinson a principal Insrector in
- the Inland Revenue but it must be remembered they were also acnusiniances of long standing.
¥r. Poulson asks only about the tropical suits. FNo mention is made of the £1,500 and ¥
cannot understand why. The provision of three suits to a man in 3ir Dernard Kenyon's
position for a particular purpose is one thing, the vayment of a round sum of £1,500 for
exvenses is quite another. S

Fr. Poulson was in communication with Ir. Harold Bolten who then writes to lr.
"Tomlinson on the 1st September 1967. WFr, Harold Boiton was then a Chartered Accountant -
and a partner in the firm of auditors of Conmstruction Fromotion Ltd and of lr. Foulson's
companies.  This firm were also Mr. Poulson's personal accountants.

_ Now Mr. Harold Bolton says in his letter "There iz a gquestion of an ervenses

claim for Sir Bernard Kenyon" and one must ask whether this very experienced Chartered
Accountant and auditor of Construction Promotion was questioning, in his mind, the
provision of tropical suits for a visit to Nigeria or the payment of a round sun of £1,500
for expenses. ir. Harold Bolton is dead and I accept that it is possible that he did not
know of the rayment of £1,500 and that he really was in truth concerned only to seek
expert advice and assistance from Mr. Tomlinson on the tax applicable to- the vprovision
of three suits but I remember that it was he who dealt with thé tax position applicable
to so many other extraordinary transactions such as lr. Pottinger's overcoat without any
expert advice or help, so that I am driven to the conclusion that he muet have b=en
concorned w1th the payment of £1,500.

On the 6th aeptember 1967 kr. Tomlinson writes quite properly nointing out that
he would have to postpone acting as tax consultant to Mr. Foulson and his comranies
until his retirement and his advilce was thus limited to whether or not the provision
of the tropical suits was ‘allowable.

3ir Bernard Kenyon is allve and it is absolutely certain that he knew of Fr. .
Poulson's request for advice from Mr. Tomlinson. .He had just received the £1,500. Ve .
know of his concern and ﬂlS subsequent repayment thereof to the Trustee and there is

Continﬁéd ;...-
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e®*concerned the advice sou~ht must have relazted to 211 the exrenses that he hsd then
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- yet retired, had no oprnortunity to act as a consultant.

'.Kenyon and others and I do hope you will let me have all the information revasled by the .
enauiry so that I can assist my clients., Tou will probably know that there are huge

- that some nages were actually torn out of these books of account and everyone concerned
needs all the help they can get. There is also the question of the Liguidator's duty

 think, velcome a2ll the 1nformat10n availnble %o you. I realise that it michi be said

' Services Lid.

could. be of conﬂwdernble 1mpovtance.

.remaln,

. Scomerset House

z
¥
E:

the last parapraph of Fr. Harold Bolton's letter %o him which I have already quoted,' :
thus 4t seems to me to be beyond all doubt that so far as Sir Bernard Kewvon is - . "ﬁ

drawn and not just o the troplcal suits.

I accect, of course, that ¥r. Tomlinson has not seen lir. Toulson since 1968 and
that as lr, Toulson was ruined by 1970 and bankrunt by 1972, Mr. Tomlinzon, who is not

You will see from this letter that I do not understand what has ocourred and yoir
know that it is my duty to trv to do so. To investipations are more thorcuszh than those:

o s

of the Inland Tevenue and I have no doudt that you will hrve the svidence of Zir Dernard.

gaps in the books of Construction Promotion Litd. T do not have these but T unlerst-nd

under Section 334 (2){- T understand that Scotland Yard continue their enquiries into
the circumstances of the payment of £1,500 to Sir Bernard Kenyon. T have kept the
officer concerned informed and I think you will find that Assistant Deputy Commissicner
Crane is assisted in this regard. by Chief Inscector Churchili-Colman »nd who will, T

that Construction Promotion Ltd's affaires are not covered by Section %534 (2 but in the
ultimate I am afraid the payment was debited, so far as T can tell, to Ropergate

There is one asrect to this mntter uron which T have no information, I know that
Mr. Tomlinson will have rerorted his arrancement to accept the appointm-nt of’ tax
consultant on his retirement and the relevant corresronience to his sureriors in 1967,
Ve now know that ¥r. Tomlinson was of the opinion that the suits were not a2ilow:zble and
not even Sir Bernard Kenyon atiempts to justify the £1,500 which he has renaid although
he has done nothing about the suits excert for the white silk jacket. Whot T cannct .
understand is how they got all these 1tems allowed and I think that the methods uued

I look forward to hearlng from you w1th your comments as soon as possible anﬁ I

Yours sincerely

D.H,., Hoorcraft, Esq.
Under Secretary
Inland Revenue

London WC2R 1LB
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V]\OORHOUSEcg
Q.G Solicitors. OO

COMMISSIONERS FOR OATHS. ) Protection HOUSB

R.C.MOORHOUSE

AN 16 & 17, East Parade,
PRV LEEDS, LS1 2BR.

TELEPHMONE: 4283) (8 LINES)
S.7T.0. Premix 0532

WDS/ TH ' October 3rd 1975

Dear f?/¢bﬂv“

Re: J.G.L. Poulson ~ Tn Bankruptey

T thought you might like to kmow the present position in general terms.

Yy negotiations with the Inland Revenue, which have continued for so long,
are now looking very healthy and there is just a chance that they will have been
brought to a conclusion within the next week or so. Certainly many important
prineipals have been agreed without prejudice and a compromise solution is very much
on the cards. .

ﬁ, e

Mrs. Poulson's Solicitor is advised by leading Counsel that Messrs. f 3
Hicks were clearly negligent and clearly liable and proceedings against them and
probably the accountants are now inevitable.

#r. Clarkson will have finished his work by the end of this month and has been
posted to Lordon, His promotion was effectively cancelled but he is going to aprly
again and I think there is every chance that he will become a senior examiner.
Certainly he is to continue his career in the C.I.B. His health ig mech improved.

¥y correspondence with the Department of Trade, the Director of Public
Prosecutions, the Royal Cowmission and the Fublic Records Office has come to a temporary
halt pending, I think, my reaching a settlement with the Inland Revenue.

Continmuzd s...
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T am $old that at least some people are convinced that a tribunal is now
inevitable and T was suprised to learn that extensive pelice enguiries are actually
taking place now in Yorkshire.

Koot 2p oret
VM/"- g

Mr. Muir Hunter, 4Q.C.
% Paper Buildings
Tenple

London B.C.4.



Q..o | Solicitors. CO

COMMISSIONERS FOR CATHS. ’ Protection HOUSG

R.C.MOODRHOUSE

e waro LLB 16 & 17, East Parade,
RSt LEEDS, LSt 2BR.

TELEPHONE: 4283 {8 LINES)
S.T.D. PREFIX Q532

{ms/mﬁ October 16th 1975

Dearié/}bmg -

Re: J.G.L. Poulgson In Bankrupicy & The Inland Revenue

I enclose herewith a copy of my report to Mr. Priestley.

fgﬁzv«T,%;cwwﬂﬂ

Y

Fr. Muir Hunter, Q.C.
3 Paper Buildings
Inner Temple

london E.C.4.







